

**A158171 / A158172 / A158173**  
**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL**  
**OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**  
**DIVISION TWO**

**ROBERT FINDLETON**

*Plaintiff and Respondent*

v.

**COYOTE VALLEY BAND OF POMO INDIANS**

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Appeals from the Judgments of the Mendocino County Superior Court  
No. SCUJ-CVG-12-59929, Hon. John A. Behnke, Presiding

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Keith Anderson (SBN 282975)  
35 Madrone Park Circle  
Mill Valley, California 94941  
Tel.: (415) 684-7670  
Fax: (415) 684-7273  
attorneykeithanderson@gmail.com

Little Fawn Boland (SBN  
240181)  
CEIBA LEGAL  
35 Miller Avenue No. 143  
Mill Valley, California 94941  
Tel.: (415) 684-7670  
Fax: (415) 684-7273  
littlefawn@ceibalegal.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Appellant, Coyote Valley Band  
of Pomo Indians*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND ENTITIES .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
I. THE HISTORY LEADING TO THE SANCTIONS ORDER AND RELATED APPEAL. ....	11
II. OTHER MONEY JUDGMENTS GRANTED BY THE COURT.....	13
III. THE APPLICATION FOR A DEBTOR’S EXAM AND RELATED MOTION FOR EXEMPTION.....	14
IV. THE APPLICATION FOR A DEBTOR’S EXAM AND RELATED MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION.....	18
V. MOTION FOR UNDERTAKING AND ORDER ISSUED THERE TO. ....	20
VI. COYOTE VALLEY ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENTS ORDINANCE.....	21
VII. DISCOVERY DISPUTE.....	23
VIII. TIMELINE OF IMPORTANT DATES.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	25

I. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT SET ASIDE THE CASINO ASSET TRANSFER AS AN INEQUITABLE OR FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE.....	25
1. California Law Controls the Proceedings Below, Not ERISA. ....	25
2. California Law is Indisputably Clear in Rejecting Equitable Estoppel as an Independent Cause of Action.....	26
3. The Underlying Orders Attempted to Circumvent California Law by Applying Inapposite ERISA Case Law. ....	26
4. It Was Error to Apply ERISA Case Law, Both Because Contradictory State Law Controlled and Because the ERISA Holdings Were Uniquely Distinguishable From the Facts Below. ....	28
5. The Orders Below Profess to Adjudicate Claims and Issues that Were Not Litigated. ....	29
6. The Court Side-Stepped Due Process Rights Extant in UVTA, Including the Right to a Jury Trial. ....	30
7. The Court’s Factual Findings Were Wholly Unsupported by Substantial Evidence.....	32
8. The Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel is Not Applicable.....	32
A. The Tribe has Not Taken any Inconsistent Position Regarding “Casino Assets.” .....	34
B. The Tribe has Not had Any Success in Convincing the Court of its Positions.....	35
9. The Court’s Reliance on Evidentiary Estoppel Was an Error.....	37
10. Estoppel Against a Government Requires a Higher Standard, Which Was Neither Met Nor Considered.....	39
II. IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION NOT TO CLARIFY THAT ALL MONEY JUDGMENTS IN THIS CASE ARE ONLY ENFORCEABLE AGAINST “CASINO ASSETS.”.....	44

III. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT AN APPLICABLE TRIBAL LAW REGARDING THE ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENTS DID NOT NEED TO BE FOLLOWED. .... 48

IV. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE APPLICATION OF THE JUDGMENTS ORDINANCE BECAUSE OF A LACK OF COGNIZABLE EVIDENTIARY FOUNDATION..... 52

CONCLUSION ..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Lerner</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 974 .....	32
<i>Arthur Andersen v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1481.....	49
<i>Baillargeon v. Department of Water &amp; Power of the City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 670.....	39
<i>Balon v. Drost</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 483 .....	23
<i>Behnke v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1443 .....	25
<i>Carpenter v. Jack in the Box Corp.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 454.....	23
<i>Central National Ins. Co. v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 453 .....	25, 37
<i>Chalmers v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 461 .....	36
<i>City &amp; County of S.F. v. Muller</i> (1960) 177 Cal.App.2d 600 .....	44
<i>City of Goleta v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 270.....	36
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462.....	39
<i>County of San Diego v. Cal. Water etc. Co.</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 817 .....	39
<i>Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. American Arbitration Association</i> <i>and Robert Findleton</i> , Case No. 2017-01103-CO .....	12, 16
<i>Duale v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 880.....	23
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> (1947) 332 U.S. 380.....	39
<i>Findleton v. Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1194.....	passim
<i>Findleton v. Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians</i> (2018) 27 Cal. App. 5th 565.....	passim
<i>Findleton v. Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians</i> , Case No. NCICS-CV- 2017-0001-JW .....	11, 16
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 773 F.3d 945 ...	27, 28
<i>Gonzales v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1542.....	29

<i>Gottlieb v. Kest</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 110 .....	35
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 33 .....	30
<i>Great W. Casinos v. Morongo Band of Mission Indians</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1407 .....	44
<i>Green v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 544.....	48
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 51.....	39
<i>Hill v. Kaiser Aetna</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 188.....	48
<i>In re Marriage of Gruen</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 627 .....	29
<i>In re Marriage of Lippel</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1160 .....	28
<i>In re Marriage of O'Connell</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 565 .....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Siegel</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 944.....	28, 29
<i>In re Social Services Payment Cases</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1249 .....	40
<i>Jackson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 171.....	32, 34
<i>Jogani v. Jogani</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 158 .....	33
<i>Krolikowski v. San Diego City Employees' Retirement System</i> (2018) Cal.App.5th 537 .....	40
<i>Kruse v. Bank of America</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 38 .....	31
<i>Kuhn v. Department of General Services</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1627 .....	31
<i>Lantzy v. Centex Homes</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 363 .....	36
<i>Las Vegas Convention and Visitors Authority v. Miller</i> (S. Ct. Nev. 2008) 191 P.3d 1138 .....	39
<i>Le Francois v. Goel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094, 1103-1104 .....	45
<i>Levin v. Ligon</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1456 .....	35
<i>Mills v. Forestex Co.</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 625 .....	37
<i>Minish v. Hanuman Fellowship</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 437 .....	37
<i>Moncada v. W. Coast Quartz Corp.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 768.....	25
<i>Moofly Productions, LLC v. Favila</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1 .....	30
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742.....	33
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 414 .....	39

*Peskin v. Phinney* (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 632 ..... 48

*Rissetto v. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 343* (9th Cir. 1996) 94 F.3d  
597 ..... 35

*Ryder v. Lightstorm Entertainment, Inc.* (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1064..... 50

*Singh v. Ashcroft* (9th Cir. 2002) 301 F.3d 1109 ..... 33

*Sprint Corporation v. Department of Interior* (D.D.C. 2018) 356 F.Supp.3d  
12 ..... 39

*The Swahn Grp., Inc. v. Segal* (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 831 ..... 32, 33

*Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Court* (1990); 220 Cal.App.3d  
864 ..... 31

*United States v. Gonzales for Estate of Gonzales* (N.D. Cal. 2018) 323  
F.Supp.3d 1119 ..... 40

*Wisden v. Superior Court* (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 750 ..... 29

Statutes

CCP § 1008(e) ..... 42

CCP 128.5 ..... 8, 11

CCP 904.1(a)(1) ..... 9

CCP 917.9(b) ..... 23

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. ch. 18 1001  
..... 23, 24, 25, 26

Evid. Code 623 ..... 18, 34, 35

Tribal Council of the Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians enacted  
Ordinance No. CV-TC-12-14-17-01, the Coyote Valley Enforcement of  
Judgments Ordinance  
..... passim

Other Authorities

<https://www.cdfifund.gov/programs-training/Programs/new-markets-tax-credit/Pages/default.aspx> (April 17, 2019) ..... 12, 13



Treatises

1 G. Glenn, Fraudulent Conveyances and Preferences (Rev. Ed. 1940) § 98  
..... 28

13 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Equity, § 190 ..... 23

28 Am.Jur.2d Estoppel and Waiver, § 122 ..... 37

28 Am.Jur.2d Estoppel and Waiver, § 131; 1 A.L.R.2d 138 Comment Note  
- Applicability of Doctrine of Estoppel Against Government and its  
Governmental Agencies ..... 37

Thomas, California Civil Courtroom Handbook and Desktop Reference  
(2015 ed.), Law and Motion Practice § 17:47..... 42

Regulations

CACI No. 4200 ..... 29

Treasury Regulations section 1.45D-1(d)(5)..... 13
